

BID TABULATION FOR:

BID OPENING DATE:  
BID OPENING LOCATION:  
TABULATION BY:  
TABULATION DATE:  
LJA JOB NO.

RIDGELAND HILLS WATER SUPPLY PLANT NO. 1 - PHASE 1  
MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 172  
CITY OF CONROE E.T.J., MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
NOVEMBER 9, 2021  
LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
A. OTTO  
NOVEMBER 9, 2021  
1628-1504 (9.2)

BIDDER'S NAME	TOTAL AMOUNT BID	BID INCLUDING ALTERNATE BID NO. 1 ITEMS	BID INCLUDING ALTERNATE BID NO. 2 ITEMS	BID INCLUDING ALTERNATE BID NO. 3 ITEMS
1) SCHIER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.	\$3,097,652.00	\$3,151,732.00	\$3,103,652.00	\$3,186,952.00
2) WHARTON-SMITH, INC.	\$3,497,000.00	\$3,534,440.00	\$3,501,000.00	\$3,587,300.00
3) W.W. PAYTON CORPORATON	\$3,675,000.00	\$3,727,000.00	\$3,680,000.00	\$3,775,000.00

CALENDAR DAYS 335/365



I, Ashley Broughton, PE, hereby certify these bid tabulations to be true and correct.

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

RIDGELAND HILLS WATER SUPPLY PLANT NO. 1 - PHASE 1  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 172  
 CITY OF CONROE E.T.J., MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 NOVEMBER 9, 2021  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 A. OTTO  
 NOVEMBER 9, 2021  
 1628-1504 (9.2)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	1) SCHIER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.		2) WHARTON-SMITH, INC.		3) W.W. PAYTON CORPORATON	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
<b>WATER PLANT BASE BID ITEMS</b>									
1	SITE WORK FOR PLANT SITE INCLUDING GRADING, PIPE SUPPORTS, YARD PIPING, INCLUDING FITTINGS, SPLASH PADS, AND ALL REQUIRED APPURTENANCES AS SHOWN ON PLANS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$185,000.00	\$185,000.00	\$450,000.00	\$450,000.00
2	PAINTING OF ABOVE GROUND PIPING, INCLUDING VALVES, METER, PIPE SUPPORTS, FITTINGS AND ALL APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$26,900.00	\$26,900.00	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
3	TRENCH SAFETY FOR YARD PIPING, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
4	TEMPORARY 6' CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH THREE STRANDS OF BARBED WIRE, INCLUDING 22' DOUBLE SWING GATE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	832	\$10.00	\$8,320.00	\$15.00	\$12,480.00	\$12.50	\$10,400.00
5	INTERNAL V-BOTTOM DRAINAGE SWALE, (AS SHOWN ON PLANS), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	524	\$5.00	\$2,620.00	\$14.00	\$7,336.00	\$5.00	\$2,620.00
6	4" PIPE BOLLARD, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	9	\$650.00	\$5,850.00	\$1,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$400.00	\$3,600.00
7	6" REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT WITH 8" LIME OR CEMENT STABILIZED SUBGRADE EXTENDING 1 FOOT OUTSIDE PAVEMENT, COMPLETE IN PLACE	SY	174	\$130.00	\$22,620.00	\$250.00	\$43,500.00	\$115.00	\$20,010.00
8	6" CRUSHED CONCRETE ROAD WITH 8" LIME OR CEMENT STABILIZED SUBGRADE EXTENDING 1 FOOT OUTSIDE PAVEMENT, INCLUDING GEOTEXILE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	SY	395	\$54.00	\$21,330.00	\$70.00	\$27,650.00	\$50.00	\$19,750.00
9	4" REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALK WITH 2" SAND BEDDING (AS SHOWN ON PLANS), COMPLETE IN PLACE	SY	69	\$80.00	\$5,520.00	\$150.00	\$10,350.00	\$95.00	\$6,555.00
10	TYPE "E" INLET, OPEN ALL SIDES, ALL DEPTHS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	3	\$4,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$16,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00
11	12" HDPE STORM SEWER, INCLUDING EXCAVATION, BACK FILL AND BEDDING, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	195	\$46.00	\$8,970.00	\$60.00	\$11,700.00	\$50.00	\$9,750.00
12	EMERGENCY EYEWASH/SHOWER AND WATER ACCESS ASSEMBLY, INCLUDING BACKFLOW PREVENTER, FIRE HYDRANT, HOSE BIB, AND APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$12,600.00	\$12,600.00	\$14,500.00	\$14,500.00	\$15,302.00	\$15,302.00
13	165,000 GALLON, 34'DX24'H GALVANIZED BOLTED STEEL GROUND STORAGE TANK, INCLUDING TANK PIPING, FOUNDATION, VENTS, RAILING, LADDERS, SPLASH PAD, AND ALL APPURTENANCES AS SHOWN ON PLANS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$204,000.00	\$204,000.00	\$296,000.00	\$296,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00
14	CONTROL BUILDING AND PUMP PAD INCLUDING REINFORCED CONCRETE FOUNDATION, PIPING, CONCRETE PUMP SUPPORTS, PIPE SUPPORTS, AIR COMPRESSOR, AIR CONDITIONER, VENTILATION EQUIPMENT, SPLASH PAD, DOORS, PAINTING AND ALL APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$291,600.00	\$291,600.00	\$459,608.00	\$459,608.00	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00
15	25 HP NON-OVERLOADING HORIZONTAL SPLIT CASE BOOSTER PUMP WITH MINIMUM EFFICIENCY AT 68% AT 250 GPM AND 150' TDH, INCLUDING ALL APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$14,500.00	\$14,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00
16	50 HP NON-OVERLOADING HORIZONTAL SPLIT CASE BOOSTER PUMP WITH MINIMUM EFFICIENCY AT 79% AT 800 GPM AND 150' TDH, INCLUDING ALL APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	2	\$13,800.00	\$27,600.00	\$19,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$34,000.00
17	CHLORINATION SYSTEM, INCLUDING TWO MANUAL PROPORTIONAL FLOW CONTROL CHLORINATOR ASSEMBLIES WITH MANIFOLDED TANKS, 1-INCH SCHEDULE 80 PVC PIPE CL2 FEED LINE AND WATER SUPPLY LINE, CHEMICAL INJECTION ASSEMBLY, AND ALL APPURTENANCES (AS SHOWN ON PLANS), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$25,500.00	\$25,500.00	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
18	10,000 GALLON HYDROPNEUMATIC TANK, INCLUDING TANK PIPING, FOUNDATION, AND ALL APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$98,700.00	\$98,700.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

RIDGELAND HILLS WATER SUPPLY PLANT NO. 1 - PHASE 1  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 172  
 CITY OF CONROE E.T.J., MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 NOVEMBER 9, 2021  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 A. OTTO  
 NOVEMBER 9, 2021  
 1628-1504 (9.2)

1) SCHIER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

2) WHARTON-SMITH, INC.

3) W.W. PAYTON CORPORATON

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	1) SCHIER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.		2) WHARTON-SMITH, INC.		3) W.W. PAYTON CORPORATON	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
19	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN, INCLUDING ADMINISTRATION, MAINTENANCE, AND REMOVAL AS REQUIRED BY THE PLANS AND AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER, TO BE MAINTAINED UNTIL CONTRACTORS NOTICE OF TERMINATION IS SUBMITTED, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
20	FILTER FABRIC FENCE (SILT BARRIER FENCE), (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	863	\$4.00	\$3,452.00	\$2.00	\$1,726.00	\$1.00	\$863.00
21	INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REMOVAL OF CONCRETE WASHOUT PIT, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
22	INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REMOVAL OF STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
23	INLET PROTECTION BARRIERS, (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	3	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$50.00	\$150.00
24	ALLOWANCE FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE PROVIDER. EXACT AMOUNT WILL BE REIMBURSED TO CONTRACTOR UPON SUBMITTAL OF INVOICE FROM ELECTRIC SERVICE PROVIDER, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
25	ALLOWANCE FOR ESTABLISHED GAS SERVICE INCLUDING GAS METER, CONNETION AND LINE FROM STREET TO METER. CHARGES FROM GAS SERVICE PROVIDER SHALL BE PAID BY THE CONTRACTOR . THE AMOUNTS PAID, SUPPORTED BY INVOICES, SHALL BE INCLUDED IN PAY REQUESTS FOR REIMBURSEMENT WITHOUT A GENERAL CONTRACTOR MARKUP, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
26	DRILL ONE PILOT TEST HOLE TO 1,050 FEET, INCLUDING WELL LOGGING AND SAND SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$374,000.00	\$374,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$478,000.00	\$478,000.00
27	INSTALL A 30 SACK CEMENT PLUG FOR UNUSED PORTION OF WELL TEST HOLE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$8,800.00	\$8,800.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00
28	TEMPORARY TEST WELL INSTALLATION PILOT TEST HOLE, PUMPING AND WATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	3	\$33,000.00	\$99,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$105,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$105,000.00
29	NEW 600A 480V 100% RATED SERVICE WITH METERING PER UTILITY STANDARDS PLUS ALL ASSOCIATED DISCONNECTS, CABLE AND CONDUIT. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE.	LS	1	\$26,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
30	NEW 600A 480A MCC MOUNTED AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH WITH 350KW NATURAL GAS GENERATOR AND ASSOCIATED WIRE AND CONDUIT AND FUEL SUPPLY. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE.	LS	1	\$243,000.00	\$243,000.00	\$230,000.00	\$230,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00
31	NEW WATER PLANT MCC WITH ASSOCIATED BREAKERS, STARTERS, CONTROLLERS AND ASSOCIATED CABLE, CONDUIT, AND CONTROLS. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE.	LS	1	\$83,700.00	\$83,700.00	\$82,000.00	\$82,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00
32	ALL UNDERGROUND WIRE AND CONDUIT AS SPECIFIED ON ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN FOR ALL GST'S, HYDROTANKS, WATER WELL AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE.	LS	1	\$191,300.00	\$191,300.00	\$195,000.00	\$195,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
33	ALL BUILDING LIGHTING, ELECTRICAL AND CONTROLS AS SPECIFIED ON CONTROL BUILDING ELECTRICAL LAYOUT. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE.	LS	1	\$13,800.00	\$13,800.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
<b>WATER PLANT BASE BID ITEMS SUBTOTAL:</b>					<b>\$2,113,832.00</b>		<b>\$2,400,100.00</b>		<b>\$2,553,000.00</b>

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

RIDGELAND HILLS WATER SUPPLY PLANT NO. 1 - PHASE 1  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 172  
 CITY OF CONROE E.T.J., MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 NOVEMBER 9, 2021  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 A. OTTO  
 NOVEMBER 9, 2021  
 1628-1504 (9.2)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	1) SCHIER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.		2) WHARTON-SMITH, INC.		3) W.W. PAYTON CORPORATON	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
<b>WATER WELL BASE BID ITEMS</b>									
1	DRILL AND CONSTRUCT 20"x14" WATER WELL INCLUDING FOUNDATION, CONDUCTOR PIPE, SURFACE CASING, NON-PERFORATED PRODUCTION CASING, CEMENT SEAL, PERFORATED PRODUCTION CASING (SCREEN), UNDER REAM, GRAVEL FILTER PACK AND APPURTENANCES, WELL DEVELOPMENT, PUMPING TESTS, AND WATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS, (AS SHOWN ON PLANS), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$727,000.00	\$727,000.00	\$786,000.00	\$786,000.00	\$850,000.00	\$850,000.00
2	EQUIP WATER WELL WITH 150 HP ELECTRIC MOTOR, 600 GPM PUMP, WELL HEAD, CONCRETE FOUNDATION, VENT, PUMP BOWLS, 480 FEET OF WELL PUMP COLUMN PIPE ASSEMBLY (8" X 3" X 1 15/16" COLUMN PIPE, OIL TUBING, LINE SHAFT), WATER LEVEL ACCESS TUBE, AIRLINE ASSEMBLY, ALL ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS REQUIRED FOR WELL OPERATION, AND ALL APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$218,000.00	\$218,000.00	\$268,000.00	\$268,000.00	\$236,000.00	\$236,000.00
3	ADD OR DEDUCT FOR CHANGES TO 638 FEET TOTAL LENGTH, 20" CONDUCTOR PIPE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	10	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00
4	ADD OR DEDUCT FOR CHANGES TO 165 FEET TOTAL LENGTH 14" NON-PERFORATED PRODUCTION CASING, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	10	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00
5	ADD OR DEDUCT FOR CHANGES TO 135 FEET TOTAL LENGTH 14" PERFORATED PRODUCTION CASING (SCREEN), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	10	\$370.00	\$3,700.00	\$370.00	\$3,700.00	\$370.00	\$3,700.00
6	ADD OR DEDUCT FOR CHANGES TO 480 FEET LENGTH OF PUMP SETTING BY ONE 20 FEET SECTION OF COMPLETE 8" X 3" X 1-15/16" WELL PUMP COLUMN ASSEMBLY, WATER LEVEL ACCESS TUBE, AIRLINE ASSEMBLY, AND ALL APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
7	ADD OR DEDUCT, INCREASE OR DECREASE, 25 HP WELL MOTOR INCLUDING ASSOCIATED ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00
<b>WATER WELL BASE BID ITEMS SUBTOTAL:</b>					<b>\$960,700.00</b>		<b>\$1,069,700.00</b>		<b>\$1,100,000.00</b>
<b>MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS</b>									
1	EXTRA CEMENT STABILIZED SAND (MIX AS RECOMMENDED BY GEOTECH), (TO BE USED ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	10	\$12.00	\$120.00	\$35.00	\$350.00	\$50.00	\$500.00
2	DEWATERING FOR STRUCTURES, AS REQUIRED BY SOIL CONDITIONS (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
3	DEWATERING OF LINE WORK, (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	100	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00
4	EXTRA 6" CRUSHED CONCRETE STABILIZED SUBGRADE, (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	SY	10	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$35.00	\$350.00	\$50.00	\$500.00
5	EXTRA 4,000 PSI CONCRETE WITH REINFORCING STEEL, (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	CY	50	\$300.00	\$15,000.00	\$300.00	\$15,000.00	\$300.00	\$15,000.00
6	HYDROMULCH SEEDING OF PROJECT SITE, AND ALL DISTURBED AREAS, (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	AC	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
7	CONTROL OF SURFACE WATER FOR DURATION OF CONTRACT, (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
8	EXTRA DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS, (TO BE USED ONLY AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER), COMPLETE IN PLACE	TON	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
<b>MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS SUBTOTAL:</b>					<b>\$23,120.00</b>		<b>\$27,200.00</b>		<b>\$22,000.00</b>

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

RIDGELAND HILLS WATER SUPPLY PLANT NO. 1 - PHASE 1  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 172  
 CITY OF CONROE E.T.J., MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 NOVEMBER 9, 2021  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 A. OTTO  
 NOVEMBER 9, 2021  
 1628-1504 (9.2)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	1) SCHIER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.		2) WHARTON-SMITH, INC.		3) W.W. PAYTON CORPORATON	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
<b>ALTERNATE BID NO. 1 ITEMS</b>									
1	8 FOOT TALL WOOD AND CHAIN LINK FENCE, INCLUDING 22' SWING GATE AND ALL APPURTENANCES, AS SHOWN ON PLANS, COMPLETE IN PLACE [TO BE USED IN LIEU OF WATER PLANT BASE BID ITEM #4]	LF	832	\$75.00	\$62,400.00	\$60.00	\$49,920.00	\$75.00	\$62,400.00
<b>ALTERNATE BID NO. 1 ITEMS SUBTOTAL:</b>					<b>\$62,400.00</b>		<b>\$49,920.00</b>		<b>\$62,400.00</b>
<b>ALTERNATE BID NO. 2 ITEMS</b>									
1	165,000 GALLON 34'DX24'H BOLTED; POWDER COATED GROUND STORAGE TANK, INCLUDING PAINTING, TANK PIPING, FOUNDATION, VENTS, RAILING, LADDERS, SPLASH PAD, AND ALL APPURTENANCES AS SHOWN ON PLANS, COMPLETE IN PLACE [TO BE USED IN LIEU OF WATER PLANT BASE BID ITEM #13]	LS	1	\$210,000.00	\$210,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$255,000.00	\$255,000.00
<b>ALTERNATE BID NO. 2 ITEMS SUBTOTAL:</b>					<b>\$210,000.00</b>		<b>\$300,000.00</b>		<b>\$255,000.00</b>
<b>ALTERNATE BID NO. 3 ITEMS</b>									
1	DRILL AND CONSTRUCT 800 GPM WATER WELL (24"X18") INCLUDING FOUNDATION, CONDUCTOR PIPE, SURFACE CASING, PRODUCTION CASING, CEMENT SEAL, PERFORATED PRODUCTIONS (SCREEN), UNDER REAM, GRAVEL FILTER PACK AND APPURTENANCES, WELL DEVELOPMENT, PUMPING TESTS, AND WATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF WATER WELL WELL BASE BID ITEM NO. 1, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$817,000.00	\$817,000.00	\$877,000.00	\$877,000.00	\$950,700.00	\$950,700.00
2	EQUIP WATER WELL WITH 150 HP, 800 GPM PUMP, WELL HEAD, CONCRETE FOUNDATION, VENT, PUMP BOWLS, WELL LINE SHAFT, WELL PUMP COLUMN ASSEMBLY, AIRLINE ASSEMBLY, ALL ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS REQUIRED FOR WELL OPERATION, AND ALL APPURTENANCES, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF WATER WELL BASE BID ITEM NO. 2, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$218,000.00	\$218,000.00	\$268,000.00	\$268,000.00	\$236,000.00	\$236,000.00
3	ADD OR DEDUCT FOR CHANGES TO 638 FEET DEPTHS, 24" CONDUCTOR PIPE WITH 30" REAMED HOLE DIAMETER, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF WATER WELL BASE BID ITEM NO. 3, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	10	\$250.00	\$2,500.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00
4	ADD OR DEDUCT FOR CHANGES TO 165 FEET TOTAL LENGTH 18" NON-PERFORATED PRODUCTION CASING, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF WATER WELL BASE BID ITEM NO. 4, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	10	\$180.00	\$1,800.00	\$180.00	\$1,800.00	\$180.00	\$1,800.00
5	ADD OR DEDUCT FOR CHANGES TO 135 FEET TOTAL LENGTH 18" PERFORATED PRODUCTION CASING (SCREEN), TO BE USED IN LIEU OF WATER WELL WELL BASE BID ITEM NO. 5, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	10	\$450.00	\$4,500.00	\$450.00	\$4,500.00	\$450.00	\$4,500.00
6	ADD OR DEDUCT FOR CHANGES TO 480 FEET DEPTHS OF PUMP SETTING BY ONE 20 FEET SECTION OF WELL PUMP COLUMN, AIRLINE ASSEMBLY, CABLE, AND ALL APPURTENANCES, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF WATER WELL BASE BID ITEM NO. 6, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
7	ADD OR DEDUCT, INCREASE OR DECREASE, 25 HP WELL MOTOR INCLUDING ASSOCIATED ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, TO BE USED IN LIEU OF WATER WELL WELL BASE BID ITEM NO. 7, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00
8	DEDUCT FOR A SUBSTITUTE 480 FEET OF COMPLETE 8"X2-1/2"X1-1/2" WELL PUMP COLUMN ASSEMBLY (COLUMN PIPE, OIL TUBING, LINE SHAFT), WATER LEVEL ACCESS TUBE, AIRLINE ASSEMBLY, AND ALL APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	-\$5,000.00	-\$5,000.00	-\$5,000.00	-\$5,000.00	-\$5,000.00	-\$5,000.00
9	ADD OR DEDUCT FOR CHANGES TO 480 FEET LENGTH OF PUMP SETTING BY ONE 20-FOOT SECTION OF COMPLETE 8"X2-1/2"X1-1/2" WELL PUMP COLUMN ASSEMBLY, WATER LEVEL ACCESS TUBE, AIR LINE ASSEMBLY, AND ALL APPURTENANCES, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00
<b>ALTERNATE BID NO. 3 ITEMS SUBTOTAL:</b>					<b>\$1,050,000.00</b>		<b>\$1,160,000.00</b>		<b>\$1,200,000.00</b>

**BID TABULATION FOR:**

**BID OPENING DATE:**  
**BID OPENING LOCATION:**  
**TABULATION BY:**  
**TABULATION DATE:**  
**LJA JOB NO.**

RIDGELAND HILLS WATER SUPPLY PLANT NO. 1 - PHASE 1  
 MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 172  
 CITY OF CONROE E.T.J., MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS  
 NOVEMBER 9, 2021  
 LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  
 A. OTTO  
 NOVEMBER 9, 2021  
 1628-1504 (9.2)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	1) SCHIER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.		2) WHARTON-SMITH, INC.		3) W.W. PAYTON CORPORATON	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
<b><u>BIDDING SUMMARY</u></b>									
	SUBTOTAL WATER PLANT BASE BID ITEMS				\$2,113,832.00		\$2,400,100.00		\$2,553,000.00
	SUBTOTAL WATER WELL BASE BID ITEMS				\$960,700.00		\$1,069,700.00		\$1,100,000.00
	SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS				\$23,120.00		\$27,200.00		\$22,000.00
	<b>TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID</b>				<b>\$3,097,652.00</b>		<b>\$3,497,000.00</b>		<b>\$3,675,000.00</b>
<b><u>ALTERNATE BID NO. 1 ITEMS</u></b>									
	TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID				\$3,097,652.00		\$3,497,000.00		\$3,675,000.00
	DEDUCT WATER PLANT BASE BID ITEMS ITEM NO.4				-\$8,320.00		-\$12,480.00		-\$10,400.00
	SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE BID NO. 1 ITEMS				\$62,400.00		\$49,920.00		\$62,400.00
	<b>TOTAL AMOUNT INCLUDING ALTERNATE BID NO. 1 ITEMS</b>				<b>\$3,151,732.00</b>		<b>\$3,534,440.00</b>		<b>\$3,727,000.00</b>
<b><u>ALTERNATE BID NO. 2 ITEMS</u></b>									
	TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID				\$3,097,652.00		\$3,497,000.00		\$3,675,000.00
	DEDUCT WATER PLANT BASE BID ITEMS ITEM NO.13				-\$204,000.00		-\$296,000.00		-\$250,000.00
	SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE BID NO. 2 ITEMS				\$210,000.00		\$300,000.00		\$255,000.00
	<b>TOTAL AMOUNT INCLUDING ALTERNATE BID NO. 2 ITEMS</b>				<b>\$3,103,652.00</b>		<b>\$3,501,000.00</b>		<b>\$3,680,000.00</b>
<b><u>ALTERNATE BID NO. 3 ITEMS</u></b>									
	TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID				\$3,097,652.00		\$3,497,000.00		\$3,675,000.00
	DEDUCT WATER WELL BASE BID ITEMS ITEM NO.1				-\$727,000.00		-\$786,000.00		-\$850,000.00
	DEDUCT WATER WELL BASE BID ITEMS ITEM NO.2				-\$218,000.00		-\$268,000.00		-\$236,000.00
	DEDUCT WATER WELL BASE BID ITEMS ITEM NO.3				-\$2,000.00		-\$2,000.00		-\$2,000.00
	DEDUCT WATER WELL BASE BID ITEMS ITEM NO.4				-\$1,500.00		-\$1,500.00		-\$1,500.00
	DEDUCT WATER WELL BASE BID ITEMS ITEM NO.5				-\$3,700.00		-\$3,700.00		-\$3,700.00
	DEDUCT WATER WELL BASE BID ITEMS ITEM NO.6				-\$3,000.00		-\$3,000.00		-\$3,000.00
	DEDUCT WATER WELL BASE BID ITEMS ITEM NO.7				-\$5,500.00		-\$5,500.00		-\$3,800.00
	SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE BID NO. 3 ITEMS				\$1,050,000.00		\$1,160,000.00		\$1,200,000.00
	<b>TOTAL AMOUNT INCLUDING ALTERNATE BID NO. 3 ITEMS</b>				<b>\$3,186,952.00</b>		<b>\$3,587,300.00</b>		<b>\$3,775,000.00</b>